

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND
AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GAIL HERIOT
AND PETER N. KIRSANOW, MEMBERS OF
THE U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS,
IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS PRIVATE CITIZENS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GAIL HERIOT
Counsel of Record
PETER N. KIRSANOW
175 East Delaware Place
Suite 9009
Chicago, IL 60611
(619) 260-2331
gheriot@me.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Gail Heriot and Peter N. Kirsanow*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. Under <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , OCR is Not Entitled to <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> Deference, Because the 1975 Regulation Simply Parrots the Key Language of Title IX; at Best One Could Argue for <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> “Deference.”	6
II. No Matter What Level of Deference Is Employed, OCR’s Interpretation of Title IX and the 1975 Regulation Is Implausible.	9
III. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> and <i>Oncale</i> Are Inapplicable to Cases Where Separation By Sex Is Explicitly Authorized By Regulation; Thus, It Cannot Be Said that the OCR’s Policy Was Implicit in the Logic of Title IX in a Way Congress Originally Failed to Recognize.	13
IV. OCR’s One-Size-Fits-All Diktat Ties the Hands of School Administrators Who Otherwise Would Have Options in Ensuring that Transgendered Students As Well as Other Students Are Treated Fairly and Compassionately.....	16
V. This Case Has Captured the Public’s Attention as a Symbol of the Rule of Law’s Decline; Vindicating the Rule of Law in this Case Is Thus Vital to the Health of the American System of Laws.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	ii, 4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	ii, 4, 6, 7, 23
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	15
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</i> , No. 15-1720 (7 th Cir. July 28, 2016).....	16
<i>Jespersion v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	ii, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	ii, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	ii, 6, 8, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054-O (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. filed Aug., 11, 2016) ..	13

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....6
20 U.S.C. § 16867
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634
(1957).....1
Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-
352, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. 14, 15, 16

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (the “1975 Regulation”)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

103 Cong. Record 13,897 (1957).....1, 11
American Family Association Petition, available at
[https://www.afa.net/action-alerts/sign-the-boycott-
target-pledge/](https://www.afa.net/action-alerts/sign-the-boycott-target-pledge/)20
Dear Colleague Letter from Catherine E. Llamon
and Vanita Gupta (May 13, 2016) and Letter from
James A. Ferg-Cadima (January 5, 2015)
(collectively, the “Transgender Guidances”) 8, 9, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental
Disorders (4th ed. 2000).....10

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)	10
Escobar, Sam, <i>I'm Not Male I'm Not Female: Please Don't Ask Me About My Junk</i> , Esquire (March 31, 2016).....	18
Grossman, Ron, <i>Commentary: Transgender Ruling and "Deeply Troubling" Executive Action</i> , Chicago Tribune (Aug, 26, 2016).....	13
Haas, Ann P., et al., <i>Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults: Findings of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> 6 (January 2014).....	18, 21
Komisar, Lucy, Statement, Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcommittee on Education of the Committee on Education and Labor, U.S. House of Representatives, on H.R. 16098, 91 st Cong., 2d Sess. at 423 (June 26, 1970).....	11
O'Connor, Sandra Day, <i>The Majesty of the Law</i> 166 (2003).....	22
Pazzano, Sam, <i>Predator Who Claimed to be Transgender Declared Dangerous Offender</i> , Toronto Sun, Feb. 26, 2014	21
Prince, Virginia, <i>Change of Sex or Gender</i> , 10 <i>Transvestia</i> 53, 60 (1969), quoted in Richard Elkins & Dave King, <i>The Transgender Phenomenon</i> 82 (2006)	12
Richardson, Bradford, <i>Two-Thirds of Americans Oppose Obama's Transgender Bathroom Order: Poll</i> , Washington Times (July 12, 2016).....	22

Schreiber, Mark & Fender, Elizabeth, *Placing Gender Politics over Privacy: How President Obama’s Transgender Policy for Schools Makes Matters Worse* (May 2016), available at <http://thf-reports.s3.amazonaws.com/2016/SOGIGovOnePager.pdf>22

Scutti, Susan, *What Is the Difference Between Transsexual and Transgender?: Facebook’s New Version of “It’s Complicated*, Medical Daily (March 17, 2014), available at <http://www.medicaldaily.com/what-difference-between-transsexual-and-transgender-facebooks-new-version-its-complicated-271389>.....12

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Briefing, *Examining Workplace Discrimination Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Americans* (March 16, 2015).....2

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Peaceful Co-Existence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with Religious Liberties* (2016)1

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
